

No. 19-247

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF BOISE,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT MARTIN, LAWRENCE LEE SMITH, ROBERT ANDERSON, JANET
F. BELL, PAMELA S. HAWKES, AND BASIL E. HUMPHREY,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

PAUL BALMER
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY, SCHOOL OF LAW
225 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Factual Background 1

 II. Procedural Background..... 4

 A. Boise Changes Its Policies and Laws and Avoids Litigating the Merits of Respondents’ Eighth Amendment Claim..... 4

 B. The Ninth Circuit Reaches the Merits and Declares the Sleeping Bans Unconstitutional 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Standard of Review..... 9

 II. Broad Enforcement of the Sleeping Bans Violates the Eighth Amendment of the Constitution. 10

 A. The Constitution Forbids Laws that Criminalize A Person’s Involuntary Status..... 10

 B. Boise’s Sleeping Bans Are Unconstitutional Because Respondents’ Homelessness Is Involuntary. 13

 C. Boise’s Sleeping Bans Are Unconstitutional Because They Require No Separate Volitional Act For Conviction. 15

 D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Prevent Boise From Addressing Homelessness. 17

 III. *Heck* Permits Respondents’ Claims for Prospective Relief. 22

 A. This Court Explicitly Permits Respondents’ Prospective Challenge 24

 B. *Heck* Does Not Apply Because Respondents’ Claims Would Not “Necessarily” Imply the Invalidity of Their Past Convictions..... 25

 1. Respondents’ Procedural Challenge Cannot Invalidate the Substance of Past Punishment. 26

 2. Boise Amended the Sleeping Bans, So Any Conviction Affected Is Distinct From Prospective Relief..... 27

 C. Respondents’ Prospective Claims Are Far Removed from the Core of Habeas Corpus, So *Heck* Cannot Apply. 28

CONCLUSION 31

APPENDIX 1A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Butcher v. Marysville</i> , 2019 WL 918203 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	20
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 447 (1994).....	passim
<i>Inouye v. Kemna</i> , 504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Joel v. Orlando</i> , 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000)	13, 15
<i>Johnson v. Dallas</i> , 860 F. Supp. 344 (N.D. Tex. 1994).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Jones v. Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Joyce v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 843 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	18, 19
<i>Le Van Hung v. Schaaf</i> , 2019 WL 1779584 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	15
<i>Lyall v. Los Angeles</i> , 807 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Miralle v. Oakland</i> , 2018 WL 6199929 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	21
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	29
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	25
<i>Pottinger v. Miami</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	22, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Quintero v. Santa Cruz,
2019 WL 1924990 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 21

Robinson v. California,
370 U.S. 660 (1962)..... 10, 17, 18

Savory v. Cannon,
2020 WL 240447 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 30

Shipp v. Schaaf,
379 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 20

Skinner v. Switzer,
562 U.S. 521 (2011)..... 28

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998)..... 29, 30

State v. Barrett,
2020 WL 468015 (Or. App. 2020)..... 20, 27

Tobe v. City of Santa Ana,
9 Cal. 4th 1069 (1995) 15

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014)..... 10

United States v. Black,
116 F.3d 198 (7th Cir. 1997) 13

United States v. Tanner,
1989 WL 128679 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 13

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007)..... 24, 25

Wilkinson v. Dotson,
544 U.S. 82 (2005)..... passim

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974)..... 24, 26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) 30

Boise City Code § 6-01-05 2, 15, 16, 17

Boise City Code § 9-10-02 2, 15, 17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 10
